and implementation of its nine sub-projects. The Board believe that the Placing will provide
the first round of funding for kicking off and set up of the project.

The Directors are of the view that the Placing represents a good opportunity for the
Company to raise funds to strengthen its financial position without resulting in immediate
dilution effect on the shareholding of the existing Shareholders. Accordingly, the Directors
are of the view that the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the terms of the
Convertible Bonds) are fair and reasonable and the Placing is in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 9 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of 18,000,000
Conversion Shares and assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bonds into Conversion
Shares:

(i) As at the date of this

announcement

(ii) Immediately after the

allotment and issue of

18,000,000 Conversion Shares

and assuming full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds into

Conversion Shares

No. of Shares Approx. No. of Shares Approx.

The Placees — — 18,000,000 4.31%
Shine Well Holdings
Limited (‘‘Shine
Well’’) (Note) 223,220,000 55.81% 223,220,000 53.40%

Public Shareholders 176,780,000 44.19% 176,780,000 42.29%

400,000,000 100.00% 418,000,000 100.00%

Note: The issued share capital of Shine Well is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lai Tse Ming (‘‘Mr.

Lai’’), the executive Director and chairman of the Company. These 223,220,000 Shares have been

pledged to Fortune Finance Limited. On 29 January 2019, Shine Well executed a share charge with

respect to an aggregate of 223,220,000 Shares and any additional shares in the Company from time to

time beneficially owned by Shine Well in favour of Fortune Finance Limited; and Mr. Lai executed a

share charge with respect to 13,000,000 shares of Shine Well in favour of Fortune Finance Limited, both